

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

BUD'S WOODFIRE OVEN, LLC d/b/a  
AVA'S PIZZERIA

and

Case 05-CA-194577

RALPH D. GROVES, AN INDIVIDUAL

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S MOTION TO DISMISS RESPONDENT'S  
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES PURSUANT  
TO THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT**

Oluwatosin Fadarey  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5  
Bank of America Center, Tower II  
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 962-2201  
(410) 962-2198 (Fax)  
Oluwatosin.Fadarey@nlrb.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... - 1 -

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....- 1 -

III. RESPONDENT’S EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT APPLICATION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS DEFICIENT. ....- 3 -

    A. Respondent Failed to Verify Its Application, As Required Under the Board’s Rules and Regulations. ....- 3 -

    B. Respondent Omitted Relevant Information in its Application. ....- 5 -

    C. Respondent Failed to Provide a Description of Specific Services Performed, Or the Rate at Which Fees Have Been Computed. ....- 6 -

IV. CONCLUSION.....- 8 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Asphalt Supply &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 598 (2007).....	3, 4

### Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. Sec. 504(a)(1).....	3
------------------------------	---

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	3
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	3

### National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Bud’s Woodfire Oven, LLC d/b/a Ava’s Pizzeria</i> , 368 NLRB No. 45 (2019) .....	2
<i>Industrial Security Services</i> , 289 NLRB 459 (1988) .....	3
<i>Kut-Kwick Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 838 (1984).....	3
<i>Leeward Auto Wreckers</i> , 283 NLRB 574 (1987).....	7
<i>Pacific Coast District Council</i> , 295 NLRB 156 (1989).....	4
